
AN ACT

ENTITLED, An Act to revise certain provisions relating to statutory rape.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. That § 22-22-7 be amended to read as follows:

22-22-7. Any person, sixteen years of age or older, who knowingly engages in sexual contact

with another person, other than that person's spouse if the other person is under the age of sixteen

years is guilty of a Class 3 felony. If the victim is at least thirteen years of age and the actor is less

than five years older than the victim, the actor is guilty of a Class 1 misdemeanor. Notwithstanding

§ 23A-42-2, a charge brought pursuant to this section may be commenced at any time before the

victim becomes age twenty-five or within seven years of the commission of the crime, whichever

is longer.

Section 2. That chapter 22-22 be amended by adding thereto a NEW SECTION to read as

follows:

If an adult has a previous conviction for violation of subdivision 22-22-1(5), or a previous

conviction for a felony violation of § 22-22-7, or a previous misdemeanor conviction of § 22-22-7

for a violation committed as an adult, any subsequent conviction of subdivision 22-22-1(5) or § 22-

22-7, is a Class 2 felony.
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